PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 14th March, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Manju Sharma wife of Shri Ravi Sharma

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/215

Grievance filed on : 26/7/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 27/9/2017

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint stating that she is the owner of 3rd Floor of H.NO. 5872, 3rd Floor, Gali NO. 15, Sikligram, Nabi Karim, Delhi and the way towards 3rd Floor is from south side. She has alleged that Shiv Nath Parsad and his brother Ram Kishore residing in House NO. 7043, Marwari Basti, Nabi Karim harass her physically and mentally and pressurize to sell her flat at lowest rate. They also restricted the way towards 3rd Floor. On 19.7.2017, they illegally prevented her upstair way and threatened to kill her. She was also beaten by them very badly. She made a call at NO. 100 but police did not register the case. She also alleged that SHO/Nabi Karim and SI Rishi Pal took bribe of Rs. 2 lakh from the alleged person to favour them. She has requested to provide security for her life and property.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 27^{th} September, 2017 , the second hearing held on 7^{th} February, 2018 and the third hearing held on 14^{th} March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : -

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

On the last date of hearing, the complainant was not present and she was advised to be personally present in today's hearing to clarify if the instant matter is sub-judice. But she is not present in today's hearing. The Commission observed that she has not attended any of

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

the three hearings held in the Commission so far. It appears that she is not interested in pursung her case in PGC.

4. Directions of PGC

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV))
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District Central), Police Station Darya Ganj, New Delhi
- 4. The SHO/Nabi Karim, PS Nabi Karim, New Delhi-110055
- 5. Smt. Manju Sharma wife of Shri Ravi Sharma